## **RESOLUTION NO. R-2024-166**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT TO SUPPORT CLOUD GAVEL SOFTWARE SERVICES WITH BASTROP COUNTY, AS ATTACHED IN EXHIBIT A; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Bastrop and Bastrop County are authorized to enter into this agreement pursuant to Texas Government Code Chapter 791.00 et seq; and

**WHEREAS**, the Parties have a long and successful history of working together for the public interest, and the execution and implementation of this Agreement is intended to advance that cooperative, good faith working relationship in the public interest, with particular focus on the implementation of the Cloud Gavel Electronic Warrants Cloud Based Services ("Project"); and

**WHEREAS**, the implementation of this software will assist law enforcement professionals with the City and County, judges, courts and clerks of courts with a streamlined process for warrant creation, servicing and archiving;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the City Manager will execute the Interlocal Agreement to Support Cloud Gavel Software Services, attached as Exhibit A.

<u>Section 2:</u> All orders, ordinances, and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.

**Section 3:** That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

APPROVED:

**DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 10<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2024.

## Lyle Nelson, Mayor ATTEST: Irma Parker, City Secretary APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney